

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CCP(S) No. 77/2024

Mian Khan & Ors.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Arshad Hussain, Advocate

vs

Prasanna Ramaswamy & Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Nisha kangotra, Assisting counsel
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M A CHOWDHARY, JUDGE

ORDER
(06.02.2026)

Learned counsel for respondent Nos. 5 and 6 has not submitted anything with regard to the fate of the SLP claimed to have been filed before the Hon'ble Apex Court, nor has it been stated whether the same has been restored after its dismissal. The learned AAG, on 24.12.2025, while making reference to the communication dated 23.12.2025 issued by Mr. Parth Awasthi, Advocate, Standing Counsel for the Union Territory of J&K, also did not clarify the said aspect.

Accordingly, respondent Nos. 3 and 4 are directed to produce any order passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court, if any, failing which they shall file a compliance report before the next date of hearing, failing which respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 5 shall remain present in person before this Court.

List on **24.02.2026**.

(M A CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE

Jammu
06.02.2026
Amit