

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CCP(S) No. 77/2024

**Mian Khan & Ors**

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. C M Koul, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. A R Bhat, Advocate

**Vs**

**Prasanna Ramaswamy & ors**

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Priyanka Bhat, Assisting Counsel to  
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for R-1 to 4  
Ms. Palvi Sharma, Assisting Counsel to  
Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG for R-5&6

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**24.02.2026**

- 01.** Mr. Koul, learned senior counsel for the petitioners has drawn attention to the order passed by this Court dated 06.02.2026 in the instant contempt petition wherein respondents 3 and 4 were directed to produce the order passed by Hon'ble Apex Court, if any, failing which the respondents were to file compliance report before the date fixed and non-filing of the compliance report in that eventuality would have entail the presence of respondents 2,3 and 5 before this Court. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents has although filed a compliance report yet they have not produced any order from the Apex Court staying proceedings in the instant contempt petition or any order to the contrary.
- 02.** At this stage, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondents 5 and 6 vice Mr. Ravinder Gupta, learned AAG submits that although SLP was

preferred before the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the same has been dismissed and accordingly the restoration application has been filed which has been listed before the Hon'ble the Apex Court on 27.02.2026 and thus she prays that the instant contempt petition be listed thereafter so that she is in a position to produce the order of the Apex Court.

**03.** In the aforesaid backdrop, reluctantly the matter is adjourned for **04.03.2026** for production of any order passed by the Apex Court and in case if the respondents are not in a position to get any favourable order staying the proceeding of the instant contempt petition, then the respondents shall come up with final compliance of the order/judgment passed by this Court dated 23.08.2023 passed in WP(C) No.2039/2022 which has already been upheld by the Hon'ble Division Bench in LPA No. 204/2023 dated 20.11.2023. In case, if the order is not complied with on or before the next date of hearing, the respondents 5 and 6 shall remain present through virtual mode at the first instance.

**04.** List this matter on **04.03.2026**.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)  
JUDGE

JAMMU  
24.02.2026  
Vijay